

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Chapter 28

AN ACT Relating to Use of Artificial Lights for Lighting Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2465, amended. Section 2465 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 20 of chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 2465. Use of artificial lights for lighting game

The use of artificial lights between $\frac{1}{2}$ hour after sunset and $\frac{1}{2}$ hour before sunrise to illuminate, jack, locate, attempt to locate or show up wild birds or wild animals shall be unlawful from October 12th to December 5th during any open season on deer, except as provided in section 2354, and section 2358, subsection 4.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 29

AN ACT Relating to Violating the Laws Dealing with Certain Birds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2352, amended. Section 2352 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 148 and section 14 of chapter 404 both of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

Any person convicted of violating any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 and in addition thereto by a fine of \$25 for each bird illegally killed, taken or possessed, and such fines shall not be suspended, or by imprisonment for not less than 30 nor more than 90 days, or by both fine and imprisonment.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 30

AN ACT Relating to Surrender of Motor Vehicle Instruction Permits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 532, amended. Section 532 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by chapter 207 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

All instruction permits shall automatically expire when the holder has successfully passed a complete examination. Such permits shall thereupon be surrendered to the Secretary of State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 31

AN ACT Designating Landlocked Salmon as the State of Maine Fish.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 1, § 212, additional. Title 1 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 212, to read as follows:

§ 212. State fish

The state fish shall be the landlocked salmon (Salmo salar Sebago).

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 32

AN ACT Relating to Fishing in Narraguagus River, Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2551, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 2551 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 20-A of chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Except at Upper Dam in Richardsontown (T4 RI) at the outlet of Mooselookmeguntic Lake in Oxford County, at Middle Dam in T C at the outlet of Lower Richardson Lake in Oxford County and at East Outlet Dam in Sapling (TI R7) in Somerset County and in Big Squaw Mountain in Piscataquis County at the outlet of Moosehead Lake, the fishway and the area within 50 feet of any part of these fishways shall be closed to fishing at all times and except at Woodland Dam and Grand Falls Powerhouse Dam on the St. Croix River in the Town of Baileyville, the area within 100 feet of the mouth of the fishway shall be closed to fishing at all times and except at the so-called ice control dam on the Narraguagus River in the Town of Cherryfield, the area within 100 feet of the dam shall be closed to fishing at all times.